
PARK AT YOUR OWN RISK 
This is an unsecured park. The Alberni 
Valley Kennel Club is not responsible for 
theft, damage or loss to your vehicle or 
possessions while parking or camping on 
the premises. Please ensure you secure 
your belongings. 

Day of trial entries for 

obedience or rally 

obedience are $45.00 

per event. Pay with exact 

change or cheque. 

Official Judging Schedule 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(Unbenched, Unexamined and Held Under C.K.C Rules) 

Outdoors at COMOX VALLEY EXHIBITION GROUNDS 4839 
HEADQUARTERS RD COURTENAY, BC, CANADA (No cover in 

case of inclement weather.) 
 

 

3 RALLY OBEDIENCE TRIALS                                                                                                      

Including mixed breed dogs with CCN number                                                                                           

(Tuesday & Wednesday, limited entry) 

1 OBEDIENCE TRIAL                                                                                                                          

Including mixed breed dogs with CCN number                                                                 

(Tuesday, Limited Entry) 

Featuring: 
                                 Baby Puppy Classes (Wednesday & Thursday) 
   Junior Handling (Wednesday & Thursday) 
 
                 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

     Show Secretary: 

     Lisa & Mario Tremblay 

     5592 Maebelle Road       

     Port Alberni BC, V9Y 8R2 
     Phone: 250-720-5585 

     ltremblay67@me.com

August 2, 3, & 4, 2022 

 

3 All BREED CHAMPIONSHIP DOG SHOWS 

 

SHOW CATALOGUES AND ARMBANDS will be 

available 90 min. prior to show start at the show 

secretary’s table. The schedule has been 

determined at a minimum of 2.4 minutes per 

dog. A reminder, exhibitors are expected to 

watch their ring carefully as there is always a 

potential of absentee dogs. Move-up forms 

must be received by show secretary no later 

than one hour before breed judging. 

mailto:ltremblay67@me.com


 

 

Ring 1       Group 1 - Sporting  
Umpleby, Vickie L.   42 Dogs 
 

12:30 PM 
2 Pointer (GSH) 1-1-0-0 
1 Retriever (CB) 0-1-0-0 
1 Retriever (Flat) 0-0-1-0 
4 Retriever (Golden) 1-1-1-1 
4 Retriever (Lab) 0-1-2-1 
13 Retriever (NSDT) 5-4-3-1 
1 Setter (English) 0-0-1-0 
2 Spaniel (Am Cocker) 1-1-0-0 
5 Spaniel (E C) 0-1-3-1 
1 Spaniel (Brittany) 0-0-1-0 
1 Spaniel (I W) 0-0-0-1 
4 Vizsla (Sm-Hair) 2-0-1-1 
3 Weimaraner 0-0-1-2 
 
*** GROUP JUDGING TO 
FOLLOW LAST BREED *** 
_________________________ 
Ring 1             Group 5 - Toys 

Umpleby, Vickie L.     24 Dogs 
 

2:30 PM 
1 C K C Spaniel 0-0-1-0 
3 Chihuahua (Long) 2-1-0-0 
1 Chinese Crested 0-0-1-0 
7 Havanese 0-4-2-1 
7 Papillon 0-4-2-1 
4 Pomeranian 2-2-0-0 
1 Silky Terrier 0-0-1-0 
 
*** GROUP JUDGING TO 
FOLLOW LAST BREED *** 

 
Ring 1       Group 3 – Working                             
Umpleby, Vickie L.     14 Dogs 

 
3:45 PM 

3 Boxer 1-1-0-1 
3 Bullmastiff 0-1-2-0 
3 Doberman Pinscher 0-1-0-2 
1 Newfoundland 0-0-1-0 
1 Portuguese Water 0-0-0-1 
1 Rottweiler 1-0-0-0 
1 Siberian Husky 0-0-1-0 
1 Yakutian Laika 0-1-0-0 
 
*** GROUP JUDGING TO 
FOLLOW LAST BREED *** 
_________________________                                                                                                                                          

Ring 2        Group 2 – Hounds         
Taylor, Patricia J.      10 Dogs 

 
12:30 PM 

3 PBGV 1-2-0-0 
1 Deerhound (Sc) 0-0-1-0 
1 Rhod. Ridgeback       0-0-0-1 
2 Shikoku 1-1-0-0 
3 Whippet 0-2-1-0 
 
*** GROUP JUDGING TO 
FOLLOW LAST BREED *** 
_________________________ 
 
Ring 2         Group 7 - Herding 
Taylor, Patricia J.       17 Dogs 

 
1:10 PM 

1 Australian Cattle 0-0-0-1 
1 Bearded Collie 1-0-0-0 
1 Belgian Shepherd 0-1-0-0 
1 Berger Picard 0-0-1-0 
1 Bouvier des Flandre 0-0-0-1 
3 Collie (Rough) 1-1-1-0 
1 Finnish Lapphund 0-0-1-0 
4 OES 3-1-0-0 
2 Mudi 0-2-0-0 
2 Shetland Sheepdog 0-1-0-1 
 
*** GROUP JUDGING TO 
FOLLOW LAST BREED *** 
_________________________ 
 
Ring 2         Group 4 - Terriers 
Taylor, Patricia J        17 Dogs 

 
2:10 PM 

3 Staff Bull Terrier 0-1-1-1 
1 Irish Terrier 0-0-0-1 
1 Cairn Terrier 1-0-0-0 
1 Fox Terrier (Sm) 1-0-0-0 
1 Lakeland Terrier 0-1-0-0 
3 Schnauzer (Mini) 0-2-1-0 
2 Scottish Terrier 0-0-0-2 
2 Skye Terrier 2-0-0-0 
1 Welsh Terrier 0-0-0-1 
2 W H W Terrier 0-2-0-0 
 
*** GROUP JUDGING TO 
FOLLOW LAST BREED *** 
_________________________ 

Ring 2   
Group 6 – Non-Sporting 
Taylor, Patricia J        32 Dogs 
 

3:10 PM 
3 Bulldog 0-1-1-1 
3 Chow Chow 2-1-0-0 
1 Bichon Frise 1-0-0-0 
9 Boston Terrier 1-5-2-1 
2 French Bulldog 1-0-1-0 
2 Schipperke 0-1-1-0 
3 Shiba Inu 0-0-2-1 
3 Shih Tzu 1-1-1-0 
1 Dalmatian 0-0-1-0 
5 Poodle (Standard) 1-2-0-2 
 
*** GROUP JUDGING TO 
FOLLOW LAST BREED *** 
_________________________ 

AVKC Judging Schedule              Conformation    Tuesday August 2, 2022 

Estimated Group Order                   

(Groups are judged after 

the last breed in group) 

Hounds                             

Herding                       

Sporting                            

Terriers                 

Toys                                

Working         

Non-Sporting     

_____________________ 

Ring 1      Vickie Umbleby 

Reserve Best in Show, 

Best in Show & Best 

Puppy in Show   

 



 

 

Estimated Group Order                   

(Groups are judged 

after the last breed in 

group) 

Working           

Terriers                      

Herding                        

Toys                   

Non-Sporting             

Hounds               

Sporting 

Ring 1    Patricia J. Taylor 

Baby Puppy in Show, 

Reserve Best in Show, 

Best in Show & Best 

Puppy in Show   

  

Ring 1        Group 3 - Working 
Taylor, Patricia J.       15 Dogs 

 
10:00 AM 

3 Boxer 1-1-0-1 
3 Bullmastiff 0-1-2-0 
3 Doberman Pinscher 0-1-0-2 
1 Newfoundland 0-0-1-0 
1 Portuguese Water 0-0-0-1 
2 Rottweiler 0-2-0-0 
1 Siberian Husky 0-0-1-0 
1 Yakutian Laika 0-1-0-0 
*** GROUP JUDGING TO 
FOLLOW LAST BREED 
_________________________ 
Ring 1            Group 5 - Toys 
Taylor, Patricia J       25 Dogs 
 

11:00 AM 
1 C K C Spaniel 0-0-1-0 
1 Chihuahua (Long) 1-0-0-0 
1 Chinese Crested 0-0-1-0 
10 Havanese 0-5-2-1 
 Havanese BP 0-2  
8 Papillon 0-3-2-1 
 Papillon BP 1-1  
4 Pomeranian 2-2-0-0 
*** GROUP JUDGING TO 
FOLLOW LAST BREED *** 
 

Ring 2   Group 1 - Sporting  
Taylor, Patricia J        52 Dogs 

 
1:00 PM 

2 Pointer (GSH) 1-1-0-0 
1 Retriever (CB) 0-1-0-0 
7 Retriever (Flat) 3-2-1-1 
7 Retriever (Golden) 2-2-1-1 
 Retriever (Golden)BP 0-1 
4 Retriever (Lab) 0-1-2-1 
14 Retriever (NSDT) 5-3-3-2 
 Retriever (NSDT) BP 0-1 
1 Setter (English) 0-0-1-0 
2 Spaniel (Am Cocker) 1-1-0-0 
5 Spaniel (E C) 0-1-3-1 
1 Spaniel (Brittany) 0-0-1-0 
1 Spaniel (I W) 0-0-0-1 
4 Vizsla (Sm-Hair) 2-0-1-1 
3 Weimaraner 0-0-1-2 
*** GROUP JUDGING TO 
FOLLOW LAST BREED *** 
_________________________                                                                                    

Ring 2       Group 4 – Terriers         
Umpleby, Vickie L.     18 Dogs 

 
10:00 AM 

1 Cairn Terrier 1-0-0-0 
1 Fox Terrier (Sm) 1-0-0-0 
1 Irish Terrier 0-0-0-1 
1 Lakeland Terrier 0-1-0-0 
3 Schnauzer (Mini) 0-2-1-0 
2 Scottish Terrier 0-0-0-2 
3 Skye Terrier 2-0-1-0 
3 Staff Bull Terrier 0-1-1-1 
1 Welsh Terrier 0-0-0-1 
2 W H W Terrier 0-2-0-0 
 
*** GROUP JUDGING TO 
FOLLOW LAST BREED *** 
 

 
Ring 2        Group 7 – Herding  
Umpleby, Vickie L.     21 Dogs 
 

11:00 AM 
1 Australian Cattle 0-0-0-1 
1 Bearded Collie 1-0-0-0 
2 Belgian Shepherd 0-2-0-0 
1 Berger Picard 0-0-1-0 
1 Bouvier des Flandre 0-0-0-1 
3 Collie (Rough) 1-1-1-0 
1 Finnish Lapphund 0-0-1-0 
3 German Shepherd 0-3-0-0 
4 OES 3-1-0-0 
2 Mudi 0-2-0-0 
2 Shetland Sheepdog 0-1-0-1 
 
*** GROUP JUDGING TO 
FOLLOW LAST BREED 
_________________________ 
 
Ring 2    
Group 6 – Non-Sporting 
Gains, Robert Terry     3 Dogs 
 

1:00 PM 
3 Bulldog 0-1-1-1 

 
12:30 Junior Handling 
Judge: T.B.A. 
Ring 1 
_________________________   

Ring 2  (Con’t) 
Group 6 – Non-Sporting  
Umpleby, Vickie L.     29 Dogs 

 
1:10 PM 

1 Bichon Frise 1-0-0-0 
9 Boston Terrier 1-5-2-1 
3 Chow Chow 2-1-0-0 
1 Dalmatian 0-0-1-0 
2 French Bulldog 1-0-1-0 
5 Poodle (Standard) 1-2-0-2 
2 Schipperke 0-1-1-0 
2 Shiba Inu 0-0-1-1 
4 Shih Tzu 1-1-1-0 
 Shih Tzu - BP 0-1 
  
*** GROUP JUDGING TO 
FOLLOW LAST BREED *** 
_________________________ 
Ring 2        Group 2 – Hounds 
Umpleby, Vickie L.      9 Dogs 
 

2:35 PM 
3 PBGV 1-2-0-0 
1 Deerhound (Sc) 0-0-1-0 
1 Rhod. Ridgeback 0-0-0-1 
1 Shikoku - BP 0-1  
3 Whippet 0-2-1-0 
 
*** GROUP JUDGING TO 
FOLLOW LAST BREED  
_______________________________ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AVKC Judging Schedule                   Conformation      Wednesday August 3, 2022 



 

 

Estimated Group Order                   

(Groups are judged after the 

last breed in group) 

Herding                            

Hounds                                  

Working                             

Non-Sporting                            

Terriers                                                    

Toys                  

Sporting 

Ring 1      Robert Terry Gains 

Baby Puppy in Show, Reserve 

Best in Show, Best in Show & 

Best Puppy in Show   

    

   

Ring 1         Group 2 - Hounds  
Gains, Robert Terry   10 Dogs 
 

10:00 AM 
3 PBGV 1-2-0-0 
1 Deerhound (Sc) 0-0-1-0 
3 Rhod. Ridgeback 0-1-0-1 
 Shikoku - BP 0-1  
3 Whippet 0-2-1-0 
 
*** GROUP JUDGING TO 
FOLLOW LAST BREED *** 
_________________________ 
 
Ring 1        Group 3 - Working 
Gains, Robert Terry   13 Dogs 
 

10:35 AM 
3 Boxer 1-1-0-1 
3 Bullmastiff 0-1-2-0 
3 Doberman Pinscher 0-1-0-2 
1 Newfoundland 0-0-1-0 
1 Portuguese Water 0-0-0-1 
1 Siberian Husky 0-0-1-0 
1 Yakutian Laika 0-1-0-0 
 
*** GROUP JUDGING TO 
FOLLOW LAST BREED *** 
 

 
Ring 1         Group 4 - Terriers  
Gains, Robert Terry   15 Dogs 

 
11:20 AM 

1 Fox Terrier (Sm) 1-0-0-0 
1 Irish Terrier 0-0-0-1 
3 Schnauzer (Mini) 0-2-1-0 
2 Scottish Terrier 0-0-0-2 
1 Skye Terrier 1-0-0-0 
4 Staff Bull Terrier 0-1-2-1 
1 Welsh Terrier 0-0-0-1 
2 W H W Terrier 0-2-0-0 
 
*** GROUP JUDGING TO 
FOLLOW LAST BREED *** 
_________________________ 
 
12:30 Junior Handling 
Judge: T.B.A. 
Ring 1 
_________________________   
 

Ring 2       Group 7 – Herding         
Derrick, Sharon V.     21 Dogs 

 
9:00 AM 

1 Australian Cattle 0-0-0-1 
1 Bearded Collie 1-0-0-0 
2 Belgian Shepherd 0-2-0-0 
1 Berger Picard 0-0-1-0 
1 Bouvier des Flandre 0-0-0-1 
3 Collie (Rough) 1-1-1-0 
1 Finnish Lapphund 0-0-1-0 
3 German Shepherd 0-3-0-0 
4 OES 3-1-0-0 
2 Mudi 0-2-0-0 
2 Shetland Sheepdog 0-1-0-1 
*** GROUP JUDGING TO 
FOLLOW LAST BREED *** 

 
Ring 2  
Group 6 – Non-Sporting  
Derrick, Sharon V.     33 Dogs 
 

10:10 AM 
3 Bulldog 0-1-1-1 
3 Chow Chow 2-1-0-0 
1 Bichon Frise 1-0-0-0 
9 Boston Terrier 1-5-2-1 
2 French Bulldog 1-0-1-0 
2 Schipperke 0-1-1-0 
3 Shiba Inu 0-0-2-1 
4 Shih Tzu 1-1-1-0 
 Shih Tzu - BP 0-1  
1 Dalmatian 0-0-1-0 
5 Poodle (Standard) 1-2-0-2 
*** GROUP JUDGING TO 
FOLLOW LAST BREED *** 
_______________________ 

Ring 2            Group 5 – Toys  
Derrick, Sharon V.    34 Dogs 

 
11:45 AM 

2 C K C Spaniel 0-0-1-1 
3 Chihuahua (Long) 2-1-0-0 
1 Chinese Crested 0-0-1-0 
10 Havanese 0-5-2-1 
 Havanese - BP 0-2  
1 Silky Terrier 0-0-1-0 
 

*LUNCH BREAK* 
 
Ring 2 Group 5 – Toys (Con’t) 

 
1:00 PM 

10 Papillon 0-5-2-1 
 Papillon - BP 1-1  
7 Pomeranian 2-4-0-1 
 
*** GROUP JUDGING TO 
FOLLOW LAST BREED *** 
_________________________ 
 
Ring 2       Group 1 – Sporting 
Derrick, Sharon V.    51 Dogs 
 

2:00 PM 
2 Pointer (GSH) 1-1-0-0 
1 Retriever (CB) 0-1-0-0 
7 Retriever (Flat) 3-2-1-1 
6 Retriever (Golden) 2-1-1-1 
 Retriever (Golden)BP 0-1  
4 Retriever (Lab) 0-1-2-1 
13 Retriever (NSDT) 3-3-4-2 
 Retriever (NSDT) BP 0-1  
1 Setter (English) 0-0-1-0 
2 Spaniel (Am Cocker) 1-1-0-0 
6 Spaniel (E C) 0-1-3-2 
1 Spaniel (Brittany) 0-0-1-0 
1 Spaniel (I W) 0-0-0-1 
4 Vizsla (Sm-Hair) 2-0-1-1 
3 Weimaraner 0-0-1-2 
 
*** GROUP JUDGING TO 
FOLLOW LAST BREED *** 
_________________________ 
 

 
 

AVKC Judging Schedule                  Conformation - Thursday August 4, 2022 



 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Ring 3    9:00 AM                  Margaret Henigman                

Obedience    (9)                    Tuesday TRIAL #1 

Obedience Utility B – 1 

#804  Papillon    JH 11” 

Obedience Utility A – 1 

#807  Retriever (Nova Scotia Duck Tolling)  JH 13" 

Obedience Open 18B – 3 

#804   Papillon  JH 11"                                               

#805   Retriever (Flat-Coated) JH 22"                       

#806   Retriever (Flat-Coated) JH 22" 

Obedience Novice B – 2 

# 802   Spaniel (American Cocker)                                        

# 803   Retriever (Nova Scotia Duck Tolling) 

Obedience Novice A – 2 

#800    Staffordshire Bull Terrier                             

#801    Retriever (Golden) 

Ring 3                                      Margaret Henigman                                                                                                

Rally Obedience (15)               Saturday TRIAL #1 

  10-minute walk through. 

Master – 2 

#914   Staffordshire Bull Terrier   JH 12"                                                                         

#917   Retriever (Golden)           JH 16"                                                                     

Course reset and 10-minute walk through. 

Excellent B – 5 

#914   Staffordshire Bull Terrier   JH 12"                                                                         

#915   American Staffordshire Terrier JH 12"                                                                                                                                                  

#916   Retriever (Nova Scotia Duck Tolling)  JH 12"                                                                                                                                           

#917   Retriever (Golden)      JH 16"                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

#918   Retriever (Flat-Coated)   JH 16"                                                                  

Course reset and 10-minute walk through. 

Advanced B – 1 

#911   Papillon JH 6”                                                                         

Intermediate – 1 

#909   Welsh Corgi (Pembroke)  

Course reset and 10-minute walk through. 

Novice B – 4 

#905   Spaniel (American Cocker)                                                          

#906   Schipperke                                                          

#907   Cavalier King Charles Spaniel                              

#908   Bullmastiff 

Novice A – 4 

#900    Staffordshire Bull Terrier                                 

#901    Retriever (Nova Scotia Duck Tolling)               

#903    Mudi                                                              

#904    German Shepherd Dog 

Rally Obedience: Scheduling for Rally 

Obedience is based on 4 minutes per dog plus 

course reset and walk throughs.  

 

  

AVKC Judging Schedule            Obedience and Rally Obedience       Tuesday August 2, 2022 

Lunch is at judge’s discretion. Check 

the ringside whiteboard for lunch 

return times. 

 

Scheduling for obedience is based on 9 Pre-

Novice per hour, 8 Novice per hour, 7 Open per 

hour, and 6 Utility dogs per hour. 



 

 

AVKC Judging Schedule       Rally Obedience          Wednesday August 3, 2022 

 

 

 

 

Ring 3                                                   9:00 AM                     

Rally Obedience (15)        Gains, Robert Terry 

Sunday TRIAL #2 

  10-minute walk through. 

Rally Master – 2 

#914  Staffordshire Bull Terrier   JH 12"                                                                         

#917  Retriever (Golden)           JH 16"                                                                     

Course reset and 10-minute walk through. 

Rally Excellent B – 4 

#914  Staffordshire Bull Terrier   JH 12"                                                                         

#915  American Staffordshire Terrier JH 12"                                                                                                                                                  

#917  Retriever (Golden)      JH 16"                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

#918  Retriever (Flat-Coated)   JH 16"                                                                  

Course reset and 10-minute walk through. 

Rally Advanced B – 2 

#912  Retriever (NSDTR) JH 12"                                                                                                                                                            

#913  German Shepherd Dog   JH 16"                                                                                    

Rally Intermediate – 2 

#909  Welsh Corgi (Pembroke)                                      

#910  Border Collie 

Course reset and 10-minute walk through. 

Rally Novice B – 3 

#905  Spaniel (American Cocker)                                                             

#906  Schipperke                                                          

#908  Bullmastiff 

Rally Novice A – 5 

#900   Staffordshire Bull Terrier                                 

#901   Retriever (NSDTR)                                                

#902   Poodle (Standard)                                                

#903   Mudi                                                              

#904   German Shepherd Dog 

Ring 3                                                                     

Rally Obedience (13)       Gains, Robert Terry 

Sunday TRIAL #3 

  10-minute walk through. 

Rally Novice A – 3 

#901   Retriever (NSDTR                                                

#903   Mudi                                                              

#904   German Shepherd Dog 

Novice B – 3 

#905  Spaniel (American Cocker)                                                             

#906  Schipperke                                                          

#908  Bullmastiff 

Course reset and 10-minute walk through. 

Intermediate – 2 

#909  Welsh Corgi (Pembroke)                                      

#910  Border Collie 

Advanced B – 3 

#911  Papillon  JH 6"                                                                                   

#912  Retriever (NSDTR) JH 12"                                                                                                                                                            

#913  German Shepherd Dog   JH 16"                                                                                    

Course reset and 10-minute walk through. 

Excellent B – 3 

#915  American Staffordshire Terrier JH 12"                                                                                                                                                  

#917  Retriever (Golden)      JH 16"                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

#918  Retriever (Flat-Coated)   JH 16"                                                                  

Course reset and 10-minute walk through. 

Master – 1 

#917  Retriever (Golden)      JH 16"                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

Lunch is at judge’s discretion. Check 

the ringside whiteboard for lunch 

return times. 

 


